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1̂_-  f  Shri D. 0. Shun :
\ S hri Sarjoo Pander:

Will the Minister of Transport and Cofnmmicatlans be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that the traffic deaths in Delhi have increased by S3 per cent;

(b) whether it is also a fact that the Dtlhi roads are not in • position to talfe more traffic; and

(c) if so, the steps taken or p »>
posed to be taken to meet tbft attuation?

th e WaW er of State in ft* Mtafc-
trjr o f Transport and Camauricatfn*
(ft r l t i l Bahater): (a) The number « f tMifie deatbs chirinf the fia t pitm
BUmths of the corrvat ftrtttBHil |w r
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it 17, which i» 2g per cent m en than the corfesponding period during the year 19M-W;

(b ) Traffic has Increased considerably due to the following reasons:

(i) due to an increase in the number of vehicles on the road;

(ii) increase in population;
(iit) larger size o f vehicles coming

on ti>e road.
This has caused congestion on some reads in Delhi.

(c) The following remedial measures are being taken by the authorities:

(1) roads are being widened where necessary;

(2) separate tracks are being provided for cycles;

(3) one way traffic is being enforced on some roads;

(4) foot paths are being provided for pedestrians;

(5) street lighting arrangements are being improved;

(6) restrictions on the movement of heavy vehicles in certain congested areas are imposed.

Shri D. C. Bharma: May I know in which areas of Delhi these improvements are being effected, and how long it will take for the whole of Delhi to have the benefit of these improvements?

Shri Raj Bahadur: In the very mature of things, all these measures eannot be taken in all parts of the dty. We have got to pick and choose;
on the basis of the comparative congestion of traffic experienced at different points. We pick out such zoads and streets first, where the number o f accidents or the concentration of traffic is the highest, and
•eeordingly formulate our schemes as Just now indicated.

Bfcri Easwara Iyer: May I know
W wtfar any steps are being taken to W sbfll the frequent and haphazard fcveiUUng by motor vehicles during 9m k oaartf

Shri Raj Rahadar: The traffic police is tfrere, and they are charged with special responsibility to detect such lapses on the part of people moving in vehicles.

Dr. Sttridla Nayar: Is the hon.
Minister aware that traffic rule* are broken right in Connaught Circus, and vehicles are crossing against the red light, and yet nobody is taking any action against them?

Shri Raj Bahadur: I would not vouchsafe that traffic rules are not being broken; they are, o f course, being broken, but the traffic police are there. From the statistics that I have got, I find that the .number o f people who have been hauled up for violating traffic rules has steadily increased, and we have punished some people for breaking such traffic rules ate.

Shri Anthony PUlai: The non-enforcement of traffic regulations in Delhi is a disgrace. May I know what steps are being taken to enforce the rules and regulations properly?

Shri Raj Bahadur: I would not accept the insinuation that then ia non-enforcement to a degree that la a disgrace. As a matter o f fact, in recent months, definite improvement has been effected so far as the traffic police arrangements are concerned.
The traffic police has been strengthened at various places in the dty. But let me inform the House that about ■
year back, we were six years behind the requirements o f traffic so far aa the strength of the traffic police waa concerned. At present, after a degree of strengthening of the traffic police, we are still two and a half years behind the requirements from the point of view of congestion o f traffic or volume of traffic Jiat has got to be handled.

Dr. SuaMIa Nayar: I find that though the traffic police has been strengthened, traffic police on duty We frequently changed, untrained men are put on the traffic duty. May I know what action has been taken to Me to it that trained traffic men am put on traffic duty?
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Shri BaJ Bahadur: I have no hesitation in admitting at once that with Am Increase in the population o f the dty, the Increase in the number of vehicles which is going on at the rate
o f about ten per cent per annum, and flit increase in the number of pedestrians and cyclists there has been an increase in the volume of traffic which is far beyond the increase in the strength of the traffic police and our arrangements for training new recruits. Of course, the training arrangements are there, and we are trying our level best to catch up with the requirements.

Shri Easwara Iyer: Has it come to the notice of the hon. Minister that even today there are a number of cycles running about without cycle lights during night time? If so, what steps have been taken for controlling them?

Shri Raj Bahadur: There are as many as Si-4 lakh cycles in Delhi, and it is common experience that many of them are not observing the traffic rules.

Mr. Speaker: What steps are being taken to control them?

Shri Raj Bahadur: We have increased the traffic police. We try to catch as many of them as we can.
We have organised flying squads for that purpose. That is all that we can do.

Mr. Speaker: The Question Hour is ever.

WRITTEN ANSWERS TO
QUESTIONS

Acddents on the Ganga Bridge

f Pandit D. N. Ttwary:
\ Shri M. L. Dwivedi:

Will the Minister of Railway! be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that a large number of accidents have occurred on the Ganga Bridge at Mokarmeh-Seraaria Ghat (NJE. Railway) between Way and October, 1939;

(b ) if so, the number and nature of acddents and the number o f pe*>
sons killed; and

(c) the result of enquiries into these accidents?

The Depoty Minister o f Railway!
(Shri S. V. Ramaswamy): (a) to (c).
No. There was only one case, whaa three persons, a child, and his parents while going on the pathway of tho bridge, fell down into the river. Tho mishap was accidental in nature.

Despatch of Telegrams by Mall
*168. Shri P. C. Borooah: Will the

Minister of Transport and Conunvnlr oatlons be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that telegrams submitted for transmission^at Lucknow are sent by air, like ordinary mail; and

(b) if so, the steps taken or proposed to be taken in the matter?

The Minister o f Transport and Communications (Dr. P. Subbarayan):
(a) A few telegrams are being sent in this manner only when there are prolonged interruptions.

(b) No special steps are proposed to be taken in the matter as overhead telegraph circuits sometimes get interrupted due to storms and other natural hazards.

Planting of Trees

*171. Shri A jlt Singh Sarhadl; Will the Minister of Railways be pleased to refer to the reply given to Starred Question No. 346 on the 12th August
1959 and state:

(a) the progress since made in tho planting of trees alongside the railway track; and

(b) which Zonal railways hava implemented this scheme so far?

The Deputy Minister of Railway*
(Shri 8. V. Ramaawamy): (a) Appreciable progress has since been made in planting of trees. About 8j| last

